Acknowledgement

Firstly, thanks to almighty Allah for giving me the strength and

power to complete this work.

With a great touch of pleasure and gratitude, 1 would like to express
thanks to my supervisor professor Siham Elias Suleiman for her
advices, direction and continuous interest and constructive criticism
in reviewing and dissertation.

Special thanks to Professors Abdelhamid Ahmed Elfadil and
Mohammed Abdelsalam for guiding and helping me.

Great pleaswre and thanks to Elsahafa abattoir officers,

veterinarians, and workers.

My appreciation is extended to my colleagues at the Directorate of

Animal Health and Epizootic disease Control.



Dedication

1 dedicate the work to my mother, father, wife, brothers,

sisters, colleagues, and friends specially my best friends Abd
Elrahman Sheikh Eldeen and Hamza Elshafee Adam.



No.

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

1.6
1.6.1

1.7

1.8

1.9
1.10

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Contents

Subject
Acknowledgement
Dedication
Table of contents
List of tables
List of figures
Abstract
) adle

Introduction
Introduction
- Justification
- Objectives of the study
Chapter One
Literature Review
Taxonomy
Etiology
Life cycle
Morphology of cyst

Diagnosis of Cysticercus bovis

Meat inspection - the main diagnostic
procedure
Meat inspection

A) Predilection site

B) Procedures

C) Judgement
Differential diagnosis

Control, Prevention, and Treatment
Vaccination against Bovine Cysticercosis
Epidemiology

Chapter Two

Materials and Methods

Study area
Criteria for the selecting area
Elsahafa Slaughterhouse
Study Population

Page

11
111
VI
VII

VIII

IX

W N

© 0N Ul R A

10
11
12
13

14
15
15

23

23
25
25
25



2.5
2.5.1
2.5.2

2.6
2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3

2.7

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Sampling

Sampling Method

Sample Size

Study Design
Ante-mortem examination
Post-mortem examination
Examination of the cysts
Data analysis

Chapter Three
Results
Age of animals

Sex of animals
Breed
Body condition
Source of animals
Grazing system
Location of cysts
Viability of cysts
Chapter Four
Discussion
Conclusions
Recommendations
References

Appendix I
Appendix II
Appendix III

25
25
26
26
26
27
28
28

29

30
30
31
31
31
32
32
32

38
43
44
45

50
52
55



Table No.

Table 3.1
Table

3.1.2

Table
3.1.3

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Figure No.

Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

List of tables

Contents

Distribution of Cysticercus bovis infection
among 283 cattle examined in Elsahafa
slaughterhouse.

Summary of frequency tables for potential
risk factors of Cysticercus bovis in 283 cattle
examined at Elsahafa slaughterhouse.
Anatomical distribution and viability of cysts
among inspected organs

Summary of cross tabulation tables for

potential risk factors of Cysticercus bovis in
283 cattle examined at Elsahfa
slaughterhouse

Univariate analysis for potential risk factors
of Cysticercus bovis in 283 cattle examined
at Elsahafa slaughterhouse using the Chi-
square test

Logistic regression for Cysticercus bovis and
potential risk Factors in 283 cattle examined
at Elsahafa slaughterhouse.

List of figures

Contents
Life cycle of Taenia saginata.

Photo taken by mobile camera SAMSUNG
during postmortem finding in EL.SAHAFA
slaughterhouse.

Khartoum state map

Page

30

37

34

35

36

Page

24



Abstract

A cross sectional study was conducted during January to
April 2015 to estimate the prevalence of bovine cysticercosis in
cattle slaughtered at Elsahafa slaughterhouse in Khartoum state,
Sudan.

The objectives were to determine the prevalence of bovine
cysticercosis and associated potential risk factors, cyst viability
and cyst distribution in different body tissues. The slaughterhouse
survey was carried out by routine inspection of carcasses and
viability test methods. Post mortem examination of 283
slaughtered cattle were examined from randomly selected animals
which 3 (1.1%) were infected with T. saginata metacestodes. A
total of 16 Cysticercus bovis collected during the inspection, 4
(25%) were found to be viable while others 12(75%) were
degenerative cysts. Liver only was the main predilection site of the
cysts and no cysts detected in other inspected organs.

A univariate analysis was performed using the Chi-square
as a test of significance (significance level <0.25) for the
association between the bovine cysticercosis and the potential risk
factors. Four of these potential risk factors were showed significant
association to Cysticercus bovis infection which were sex (p-value
= 0.158), age (p-value = 0.000), body condition (p-value = 0.003)
and source of animal (p-value = 0.000).

A logistic regression was performed to the results of the
univeriate analysis using the Odds ratio and Chi-square tests as
tests of significance association between the four significant
potential risk factors and cysticercus bovis infection, but no one of
these factors were showed to be of significant association to
bovine cysticercosis at the end.

\



Ganl) (adla

L paail @lld g eY oy 0 ol (A iy G La s iall L dpeUalia) 4l 50 <y jal
daale agh Al 43Y 5 8 a8l ddlaall ey JEY1 8 4 ) (WlSY) e dlal)

hal Jalse s il GbSY) (e Alal) Do paad ) Al ) Caaglg

zose dae a8 AHAAN anall Aol 8 W Ll daus s dadl QS ¢ pall 1agy dileial)

oand a3 ) el (andl 43 g5l il LAY o) jals slua) 8 da gl Gl gall

Lo CilS Lgie ] EOE Gl an b 49 slic 5 ) ey Lo jlia) o5 0 JEY) (e YAY
(%)) i) Gl (e Aalall Ao A cialy g

Jia elldg edoa culS Lgia ST € ) gd i) GISY) 00 VT and s pas

Lty GaS)Y ladae o Ase b€V 8L cilS ey bSO ISH ) (e (%Y 0) A

GRSV 3o o Jumitall Sl ey g2l aim gl guzand) s S o A Al sl (%Y 0)
Leand o Al sliae Y Bl A GulS) () a5 ol g 4 ja)

Glllia ClS 13) Lo Judat) €618 ag ye aladialy al sall galal Jalacilly bl Jolas a3

O Al 5l el Gam Ay ) QIS i e isan g hadll Jalse (o Le 4y sine A8dle

£ 51 Ay Al S (e Csiag A gine W80 Ll ladl) el ge (g day ) clllia

P-) Olssll s s ¢ (P-value=0.000) sl e ¢ (P-value=0.158) o) sl
. (P-value=0.000) ) ssall saaa ¢ (value=0.003

laill U5 4 581 SV iy gang 4 gina ABe Ll cilS ) jladl) Jal e

a5 1S o e Ll &5 63 alaiall plass¥ aladiinly Jdasill Ll o3 Jal sall (galal

8 Al LSY) (age digany Ala 53 Hhadll dalse (e sl eday Al dlaal) A
B

Vi



