Acknowledgement

Firstly, thanks to almighty Allah for giving me the strength and power to complete this work.

With a great touch of pleasure and gratitude, I would like to express thanks to my supervisor professor Siham Elias Suleiman for her advices, direction and continuous interest and constructive criticism in reviewing and dissertation.

Special thanks to Professors Abdelhamid Ahmed Elfadil and Mohammed Abdelsalam for guiding and helping me.

Great pleasure and thanks to Elsahafa abattoir officers, veterinarians, and workers.

My appreciation is extended to my colleagues at the Directorate of Animal Health and Epizootic disease Control.

Dedication

1 dedicate the work to my mother, father, wife, brothers, sisters, colleagues, and friends specially my best friends Abd Elrahman Sheikh Eldeen and Hamza Elshafee Adam.

Contents

No.	Subject	Page
	Acknowledgement	I
	Dedication	II
	Table of contents	III
	List of tables	VI
	List of figures	VII
	Abstract	VIII
	ملخص البحث	IX
	Introduction	1
	Introduction	_
	- Justification	2
	- Objectives of the study	3
	Chapter One	4
	Literature Review	-
1.1	Taxonomy	4
1.2	Etiology	4
1.3	Life cycle	5
1.4	Morphology of cyst	7
1.5	Diagnosis of Cysticercus bovis	8
1.6	Meat inspection – the main diagnostic procedure	8
1.6 .1	Meat inspection	10
	A) Predilection site	10
	B) Procedures	11
	C) Judgement	12
1.7	Differential diagnosis	13
1.8	Control, Prevention, and Treatment	14
1.9	Vaccination against Bovine Cysticercosis	15
1.10	Epidemiology	15
	Chapter Two	23
	Materials and Methods	
2.1	Study area	23
2.2	Criteria for the selecting area	25
2.3	Elsahafa Slaughterhouse	25
2.4	Study Population	25

2.5	Sampling	25	
2.5.1	Sampling Method	25	
2.5.2	Sample Size	26	
2.6	Study Design	26	
2.6.1	Ante-mortem examination	26	
2.6.2	Post-mortem examination	27	
2.6.3	Examination of the cysts	28	
2.7	Data analysis	28	
	Chapter Three	29	
	Results		
3.1	Age of animals	30	
3.2	Sex of animals	30	
3.3	Breed	31	
3.4	Body condition	31	
3.5	Source of animals	31	
3.6	Grazing system	32	
3.7	Location of cysts	32	
3.8	Viability of cysts	32	
	Chapter Four	38	
	Discussion		
	Conclusions	43	
	Recommendations	44	
	References	45	
	Appendix I	50	
	Appendix II	52	
	Appendix III	55	

List of tables

Table No.	Contents	Page
Table 3.1	Distribution of Cysticercus bovis infection among 283 cattle examined in Elsahafa slaughterhouse.	30
Table 3.1.2	Summary of frequency tables for potential risk factors of Cysticercus bovis in 283 cattle examined at Elsahafa slaughterhouse.	33
Table 3.1.3	Anatomical distribution and viability of cysts among inspected organs	37
Table 3.2	Summary of cross tabulation tables for potential risk factors of Cysticercus bovis in 283 cattle examined at Elsahfa slaughterhouse	34
Table 3.3	Univariate analysis for potential risk factors of Cysticercus bovis in 283 cattle examined at Elsahafa slaughterhouse using the Chisquare test	35
Table 3.4	Logistic regression for Cysticercus bovis and potential risk Factors in 283 cattle examined at Elsahafa slaughterhouse.	36

List of figures

Figure No.	Contents	Page
Figure 1	Life cycle of Taenia saginata.	6
Figure 2	Photo taken by mobile camera SAMSUNG during postmortem finding in EL.SAHAFA slaughterhouse.	7
Figure 3	Khartoum state map	24

Abstract

A cross sectional study was conducted during January to April 2015 to estimate the prevalence of bovine cysticercosis in cattle slaughtered at Elsahafa slaughterhouse in Khartoum state, Sudan.

The objectives were to determine the prevalence of bovine cysticercosis and associated potential risk factors, cyst viability and cyst distribution in different body tissues. The slaughterhouse survey was carried out by routine inspection of carcasses and viability test methods. Post mortem examination of 283 slaughtered cattle were examined from randomly selected animals which 3 (1.1%) were infected with *T. saginata* metacestodes. A total of 16 *Cysticercus bovis* collected during the inspection, 4 (25%) were found to be viable while others 12(75%) were degenerative cysts. Liver only was the main predilection site of the cysts and no cysts detected in other inspected organs.

A univariate analysis was performed using the Chi-square as a test of significance (significance level \leq 0.25) for the association between the bovine cysticercosis and the potential risk factors. Four of these potential risk factors were showed significant association to *Cysticercus bovis* infection which were sex (p-value = 0.158), age (p-value = 0.000), body condition (p-value = 0.003) and source of animal (p-value = 0.000).

A logistic regression was performed to the results of the univeriate analysis using the Odds ratio and Chi-square tests as tests of significance association between the four significant potential risk factors and *cysticercus bovis* infection, but no one of these factors were showed to be of significant association to bovine cysticercosis at the end.

ملخص البحث

أجريت دراسة استقطاعية في الفترة ما بين يناير الى أبريل ٢٠١٥؛ وذلك لتحديد نسبة الإصابة بمرض الأكياس البقرية في الأبقار بمسلخ الصحافة الواقع في ولاية الخرطوم عاصمة السودان.

وتهدف الدراسة الى تحديد نسبة الإصابة بمرض الأكياس البقرية، وعوامل الخطر المتعلقة بهذا المرض، الأكياس الحية ونسبة انتشارها في أنسجة الجسم المختلفة. تم عمل مسح للحيوانات المذبوحة في المسلخ بإجراء الاختبارات الروتينية لفحص الذبيح، فبعد الذبح تم فحص ٢٨٣ من الأبقار التي تم اختيارها بصورة عشوائية فوجد ان ثلاث أبقار منها كانت مصابة وبلغت نسبة الإصابة العامة بمرض الأكياس البقرية (١,١%)

تم جمع وفحص ١٦ من الأكياس البقرية، فوجد ان ٤ أكياس منها كانت حية، وذلك يمثل نسبة (٢٥%) من العدد الكلي للأكياس. بينما كانت باقي الأكياس ميتة وعددها ١٢كيس بنسبة (٧٥%). أثبتت الدراسة أن الكبد هو العضو الوحيد الذي يمثل المكان المفضل لوجود الأكياس البقرية ولم توجد اي اكياس في باقي الأعضاء التي تم فحصها.

تم تحليل البيانات بالتحليل أحادي العوامل باستخدام مربع كاي؛ لتحليل ما إذا كانت هنالك علاقة معنوية ما بين عوامل الخطر وحدوث مرض الأكياس البقرية. حيث أظهرت الدراسة أن هنالك أربعة من عوامل الخطر لها علاقة معنوية بحدوث مرض الأكياس البقرية وهي : نوع الحيوان (P-value=0.000) ، عمر الحيوان (P-value=0.158) ، حالة جسم الحيوان (P-value=0.000) ، مصدر الحيوان (P-value=0.000) .

عوامل الخطر التي كانت لها علاقة معنوية بحدوث مرض الأكياس البقرية كنتاج للتحليل أحادي العوامل تم إدخالها للتحليل باستخدام الانحدار المنطقي الذي تم باختبار مربع كأي واختبار نسبة الأضداد فلم يظهر أي من عوامل الخطر ذو صلة بحدوث مرض الأكياس البقرية في الأبقار.